
UI Decision Maker Date of delegation Decision Delegation Delegated to Financial value Update Status

244
Transport & the 

Environment Board
16 December 2021

Progression of ‘O46 Warmsworth to Conisbrough 

Active Travel Link’ to full approval and award of 

£1.0m grant from ATF2/Gainshare to DMBC 

subject to the conditions set out in the Assurance 

Summary

Delegated authority be given to the Head of Paid 

Service in consultation with the Section 73 and 

Monitoring Officer to enter into legal agreements

Delegated authority be 

given to the Head of Paid 

Service in consultation 

with the Section 73 and 

Monitoring Officer to enter 

into legal agreements

£1m Contract negotiation Active

254
Housing & 

Infrastructure Board
01 March 2022

Delegated authority be given to the Head of Paid 

Service in consultation with the Section 73 and 

Monitoring Officer to enter into legal agreements 

for “Doncaster Small Sites” project for £0.89m 

Brownfield Housing Funding to DMBC

Delegated authority be given to the Head of Paid 

Service in consultation with the Section 73 and 

Monitoring Officer to enter into legal agreements

 Head of Paid Service in 

consultation with the 

Section 73 and Monitoring 

Officer

£0.89m Contract Negotiation Active

255
Housing & 

Infrastructure Board
01 March 2022

Delegated authority be given to the Head of Paid 

Service in consultation with the Section 73 and 

Monitoring Officer to enter into legal agreements 

for  “Former Nightingale School” project for 

£1.57m Brownfield Housing Funding to DMBC

Delegated authority be given to the Head of Paid 

Service in consultation with the Section 73 and 

Monitoring Officer to enter into legal agreements

 Head of Paid Service in 

consultation with the 

Section 73 and Monitoring 

Officer

£1.57m Contract Negotiation Active

256
Housing & 

Infrastructure Board
01 March 2022

Delegated authority be given to the Head of Paid 

Service in consultation with the Section 73 and 

Monitoring Officer to enter into legal agreements 

for “Adwick Depot” project for £1.2m Brownfield 

Housing Funding to DMBC

Delegated authority be given to the Head of Paid 

Service in consultation with the Section 73 and 

Monitoring Officer to enter into legal agreements

 Head of Paid Service in 

consultation with the 

Section 73 and Monitoring 

Officer

£1.2m Contract Negotiation Active

259
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
02 March 2022

Appointment of Main Contractor – Parkgate Link 

Road and Park and Ride

Officer Scheme of Delegation to Executive 

Director of SYPTE

Executive Director of 

SYPTE
£8,420,930 Contract Negotiation Active

260
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
02 March 2022

Appointment of Balfour Beatty for Phase 1 of the 

A61 TCF Scheme – Widening of Old Mill Lane 

Bridge 

Officer Scheme of Delegation to Executive 

Director of SYPTE

Executive Director of 

SYPTE
£5.5m Contract Negotiation Active

261
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
02 March 2022

Approval to place an order with the SYMCA 

approved supplier of EV Chargepoint Equipment 

for the supply and installation of up to 50 EV 

Chargepoints at SYPTE P&R sites across the 

county.

Officer Scheme of Delegation to Executive 

Director of SYPTE

Executive Director of 

SYPTE
£532k Contract issued Active

262
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
03 March 2022

Enter into a Funding Agreement with Northern 

Trains Ltd for the delivery of the Transforming 

Cities Funded (TCF) South Yorkshire Rail station 

improvements programme

Officer Scheme of Delegation to Executive 

Director of SYPTE

Executive Director of 

SYPTE
£3,133,440 Contract issued Active

266
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
04 May 2022

Appointment of consultant to undertake final detail 

design of the Parkgate link road, including 

drainage and site supervision of the construction. 

Officer Scheme of Delegation to Executive 

Director of SYPTE

Executive Director of 

SYPTE
£655k Contract issued Active

267
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
04 May 2022

Appointment of City Fibre to undertake the 

diversion of underground services affected by the 

new bridge widening and highway improvement 

scheme on the A61 in Barnsley.

Officer Scheme of Delegation to Executive 

Director of SYPTE

Executive Director of 

SYPTE
£271,768.68 Contract Negotiation Active

268
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
01 June 2022

Grant authority to Doncaster MBC to deliver the 

A630 Bus Priority Technology Updates Project on 

behalf of the SYMCA

Officer Scheme of Delegation to Executive 

Director of SYPTE

Executive Director of 

SYPTE
£1.25m Contract Negotiation Active

269 MCA 06 June 2022

Progression of “Sheaf Valley Cycling Route” 

project to full approval and award of £2.3m grant 

to Sheffield City Council (SCC)

Delegated authority be given to the Head of Paid 

Service in consultation with the Section 73 and 

monitoring officer to enter into legal agreements 

for the schemes covered above, subject to funding 

being available

 Head of Paid Service in 

consultation with the 

Section 73 and Monitoring 

Officer

£2.3m Contract Negotiation Active

291
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
07 September 2022

Decision to award ZEBRA funding to Stagecoach 

to procure buses and infrastructure 

Officer Scheme of Delegation to Executive 

Director of SYPTE

Executive Director of 

SYPTE
up to £6,716,702 Contract Negotiation Active



UI Decision Maker Date of delegation Decision Delegation Delegated to Financial value Update Status

292
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
07 September 2022

Mass Transit Project - Amendment of Mott 

MacDonald Commission 

Officer Scheme of Delegation to Executive 

Director of SYPTE

Executive Director of 

SYPTE
£941,729.52 Contract Negotiation Active

293
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
07 September 2022

A61 Wakefield Road Bus Corridor - Phase 1, 

Variations to Consultant's appointment 

Officer Scheme of Delegation to Executive 

Director of SYPTE

Executive Director of 

SYPTE
£142,000 Contract Negotiation Active

296
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
21 September 2022 Restoring Your Railways Programme Update

Officer Scheme of Delegation to Executive 

Director of SYPTE

Executive Director of 

SYPTE
0 Active

297
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
21 September 2022 Bus Franchising – Staff Secondment (Deloitte’s)

Officer Scheme of Delegation to Interim Executive 

Director Infrastructure & Place

Interim Executive Director 

Infrastructure & Place

estimated between £184,710-

 £204,360 plus agreed 

expenses

Active

298
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
10 October 2022

Appointment of consultant for County CCTV 

Control Room project

Officer Scheme of Delegation to Executive 

Director of SYPTE

Executive Director of 

SYPTE
£66,143 Active

299
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
12 October 2022

Contract Award – ZEBRA City Centre Shuttle Bus 

Project

Officer Scheme of Delegation to Executive 

Director of SYPTE

Executive Director of 

SYPTE
£1,555,592 Active

304
Transport & the 

Environment Board
27 October 2022

Progression of T0010 'Station Access 

Improvements' to full approval and award of 

£0.54m grant

Delegated authority be given to the Head of Paid 

Service in consultation with the Section 73 and 

Monitoring Officer to enter into legal agreements 

for the scheme covered above

Head of Paid Service in 

consultation with the 

Section 73 and Monitoring 

Officer 

£540,000 Contract Negotiation Active

303
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
02 November 2022

ASDA land deal – A61 Wakefield Road Barnsley – 

Phase 1 

Officer Scheme of Delegation to Executive 

Director of SYPTE

Executive Director of 

SYPTE
£265,000 Active

306
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
09 November 2022 Bus Shelter Replacement Programme 2022/23

Officer Scheme of Delegation to Executive 

Director of SYPTE

Officer Scheme of 

Delegation to Executive 

Director of SYPTE

£200,421 Active

307
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
21 November 2022 ENCTS Concessions Over Christmas

Officer Scheme of Delegation to Executive 

Director of SYPTE

Officer Scheme of 

Delegation to Executive 

Director of SYPTE

Up to £1000 Active

308
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
23 November 2022 Supertram balance anchor weights contribution

Officer Scheme of Delegation to Executive 

Director of SYPTE

Officer Scheme of 

Delegation to Executive 

Director of SYPTE

£301,162 Active

309
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
09 December 2022 Bus Contract Awards

Officer Scheme of Delegation to Executive 

Director of SYPTE

Officer Scheme of 

Delegation to Executive 

Director of SYPTE

Over £100k Active

310
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
09 December 2022

Appointment of Main Contractor – Parkgate Link 

Road and Park and Ride

Officer Scheme of Delegation to Executive 

Director of SYPTE

Officer Scheme of 

Delegation to Executive 

Director of SYPTE

£9,293,987.05 Active

311
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
09 December 2022 Approval of Additional Costs on Mass Transit OBC

Officer Scheme of Delegation to Executive 

Director of SYPTE

Officer Scheme of 

Delegation to Executive 

Director of SYPTE

Increase of up to £39,943.28 Active

312
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
09 December 2022

Approval of the Appointment of Advisors to 

Progress Tram Fleet Works

Officer Scheme of Delegation to Executive 

Director of SYPTE

Officer Scheme of 

Delegation to Executive 

Director of SYPTE

Up to £191,000 Active

313
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
09 December 2022

s106 Agreement as Compensation for Loss of 

Biodiversity

Officer Scheme of Delegation to Executive 

Director of SYPTE

Officer Scheme of 

Delegation to Executive 

Director of SYPTE

Approximate sum of 

£130,000.00
Active

314
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
09 December 2022 Supertram Embedded Rail Purchase

Officer Scheme of Delegation to Executive 

Director of SYPTE

Officer Scheme of 

Delegation to Executive 

Director of SYPTE

£828,953.09 Active

315
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
09 December 2022 A61 Phase 1

Officer Scheme of Delegation to Executive 

Director of SYPTE

Officer Scheme of 

Delegation to Executive 

Director of SYPTE

£1,013,673.85 Active

317
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
15 December 2022

Award the renewal of the Microsoft Licencing for 

2023/24
Enter into contractual arrangements Section 73 Officer £77,178.10 Active

318
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
21 December 2022 Appointment of Active Travel Commissioner

Officer Scheme of Delegation to Executive 

Director of SYPTE

Officer Scheme of 

Delegation to Executive 

Director of SYPTE

£50,000 Active

319
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
17 January 2023 Enhancements to TSY Website Enter into contractual arrangements Section 73 Officer £54,945.05 Active



UI Decision Maker Date of delegation Decision Delegation Delegated to Financial value Update Status

320
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
31 January 2023 MFD Contract Extension Enter into contractual arrangements Section 73 Officer £16,000 Active

323
Housing & 

Infrastructure Board
08 February 2023

Approval of £1.26m grant award to Barnsley 

Metropolitan Borough Council (BMBC) for the 

“Barnsley Civic” project.

Approval for delegated authority to be granted to 

the Head of Paid service in consultation with the 

Section 73 Officer and the Monitoring Officer to 

enter into legal agreement for the Barnsley Civic 

schemes.

 Head of Paid Service in 

consultation with the 

Section 73 and Monitoring 

Officer

£1.26m Contract Negotiation Active

324
Transport & the 

Environment Board
09 February 2023

Progression of ‘T0014/1 – West of Doncaster 

Active Travel (Edlington)’ Full Business Case 

(FBC) to approval and award of £0.38m grant from 

Transforming Cities Fund (TCF) to Doncaster 

Metropolitan Borough Council (DMBC) 

Delegated authority be given to the Head of Paid 

Service in consultation with the Section 73 and 

Monitoring Officer to enter into Legal agreements 

for the scheme.

Head of Paid Service in 

consultation with the 

Section 73 and Monitoring 

Officer 

£0.38m Contract Negotiation Active

325
Transport & the 

Environment Board
09 February 2023

Progression of ‘T0017/3 – Bennethorpe to 

Hallgate’ FBC to approval and award of £1.26m 

grant from TCF to DMBC 

Delegated authority be given to the Head of Paid 

Service in consultation with the Section 73 and 

Monitoring Officer to enter into Legal agreements 

for the scheme.

Head of Paid Service in 

consultation with the 

Section 73 and Monitoring 

Officer 

£1.26m Contract Negotiation Active

327
Transport & the 

Environment Board
09 February 2023

Progression of ‘CRSTS08/01 – Darton Active 

Travel Route’ Strategic Business Case (SBC) to 

Outline Business Case (OBC) and release of 

development costs of £0.16m against scheme 

costs of £1m from City Region Sustainable 

Transport Settlement (CRSTS) to Barnsley 

Metropolitan Borough Council (BMBC)

Delegated authority be given to the Head of Paid 

Service in consultation with the Section 73 and 

Monitoring Officer to enter into Legal agreements 

for the scheme.

Head of Paid Service in 

consultation with the 

Section 73 and Monitoring 

Officer 

£0.16m Contract Negotiation Active

329
Business Recovery 

and Growth Board
09 February 2023

 That the Business Recovery and Growth Board 

approve the use of Renewal Action 

Plan funding totalling £1.6m to retain specialist 

advisors for a further twenty-four 

months. 

Delegated authority be given to the Head of Paid 

Service in consultation with the Section 73 and 

Monitoring Officer to enter into Legal agreements.

Head of Paid Service in 

consultation with the 

Section 73 and Monitoring 

Officer 

£1.6m Active

330
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
16 February 2023 Electricity Supply Contract Renewal Enter into contractual arrangements

Head of Paid Service in 

consultation with the 

Section 73 and Monitoring 

Officer 

Approx £1.7m Active

331
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
20 February 2023 South Yorkshire Woodland Partnership Funding

Allocate £20,000 to SYWP and make availabel a 

fund of £100,000 to assist with the ongoing 

development and delivery of projects 

Executive Director, 

Infrastructure & Place
£121,997

332
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
22 February 2023

End Of Concession Mobilisation – Approval Of 

Consultancy Contract With Costain (Programme 

Manager)

Entering into contract with Costain to engage the 

services of a consultant to fill the Programme 

Manager role until 31 May 2024.

Executive Director, 

Infrastructure & Place
Up to £222.6k.

333
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
22 February 2023

End Of Concession Mobilisation – Approval Of 

Consultancy Contract With Costain (Light Rail 

Operations Project Manager)

Entering into contract with Costain to engage the 

services of a consultant to fill the Light Rail 

Operations Project Manager role until 31 May 

2024.

Executive Director, 

Infrastructure & Place
Up to £140.1k.

334
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
22 February 2023

End Of Concession Mobilisation – Approval Of 

Consultancy Contract With JustDunnett (Light Rail 

Programme Director)

Entering into contract with justDunnett to engage 

the services of a consultant to fill the Light Rail 

Programme Director role until 31 May 2024 and 

entering into contract with AJW Experience Ltd 

Executive Director, 

Infrastructure & Place

Up to £216.6k plus an agency 

fee of up to £21.4k

335
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
27 February 2023

Assessment of a Bus Franchising Scheme: 

Contract Award

Enter into contractual arrangements with Grant 

Thornton LLP Limited to deliver an assessment of 

Bus Franchising

Executive Director, 

Infrastructure & Place
 £753,550

336
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
02 March 2023

CRSTS Rail Station Improvements – Appointment 

of Northern Trains

Approved the appointment of Northern Trains Ltd 

for support services to complete Network Rail 

GRIP 4 and the development of the Full Business 

Case at Thorne North, Penistone and Conisbrough 

stations 

Executive Director, 

Infrastructure & Place

Combined budget ceiling cost 

of £535,000



UI Decision Maker Date of delegation Decision Delegation Delegated to Financial value Update Status

337
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
02 March 2023 WSP Modelling & Appraisal Contract

The recommendation that expenditure of an 

additional £55,430 on the Modelling & Appraisal 

contract be committed, funded from the Mass 

Transit CRSTS budget (bringing WSP’s total 

contract value up to £216,899) is approved.

Executive Director, 

Infrastructure & Place

Additional £55,430 (bringing 

WSP’s total contract value up 

to £216,899)

338
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
24 February 2023

Contribution to Rail Replacement at Manor Top & 

Shalesmoor 

Provide a contribution of £185,179 towards rail 

replacement at these sites.

Executive Director, 

Infrastructure & Place
 £185,179

339
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
02 March 2023 Building Management systems contract

Enter in to contract for to cover all planned and 

reactive maintenance of the Building Management 

systems throughout the SYMCA portfolio.

Executive Director, 

Infrastructure & Place
£68,000

340
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
02 March 2023 Lifts management Contract

Enter in to contract to cover all planned and 

reactive maintenance of the lifts and escalators 

throughout the SYMCA portfolio.

Executive Director, 

Infrastructure & Place
£130,288

341
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
13 March 2023 End Of Concession Mobilisation 

Approval of Consultancy Contract with Big Hills Big 

Solutions Ltd (Light Rail HR Project Manager)

Executive Director, 

Infrastructure & Place
£164,000.00

342
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
15 March 2023 Purchase of Laptops

Purchase via direct award to Insight UK using the 

Health Trust Europe framework
Section 73 Officer £66,358.00

343
Business Recovery 

and Growth Board
16 March 2023

Approve the progression of scheme reference 

“D0049” to full-approval and contract award

Delegated authority be given to the Head of Paid 

Service in consultation with the Section 73 

and Monitoring Officer to enter into legal 

agreements

Head of Paid Service in 

consultation with the 

Section 73 and Monitoring 

Officer 

£7m

344
Business Recovery 

and Growth Board
16 March 2023

Approve the progression of scheme reference 

“D0060” to full-approval and contract award

Delegated authority be given to the Head of Paid 

Service in consultation with the Section 73 

and Monitoring Officer to enter into legal 

agreements

Head of Paid Service in 

consultation with the 

Section 73 and Monitoring 

Officer 

£1.5m

345

Education, Skills 

and Employability 

Board

20 March 2023

Approval to award contract/s with the successful 

organisation/s on completion of the current 

procurement exercise for the South Yorkshire us 

and Coach Driver Training and Retention 

programme

Delegate Authority to the S73 Officer in 

conjunction with the Head of Paid Service and 

Monitoring Officer to enter into legal agreements 

Head of Paid Service in 

consultation with the 

Section 73 and Monitoring 

Officer 

£385,000

346

Education, Skills 

and Employability 

Board

20 March 2023 Skills Bootcamps 

To approve that delegated authority be given to 

the Head of Paid 

Service in consultation with the Section 73 and 

Monitoring Officer to enter into 

legal agreements for the Skills Bootcamp 

programme.

Head of Paid 

Service in consultation 

with the Section 73 and 

Monitoring Officer 

347

Education, Skills 

and Employability 

Board

20 March 2023 AEB allocations 

To delegate authority for the Corporate Director of 

Growth, Business and Skills to agree 

increases to grant provider allocations, where 

there has been strong performance, up to a 

maximum of an additional 10% (or a minimum of 

£100k, whichever is the greater) 

Corporate Director of 

Growth, Business and 

Skills 

348

Education, Skills 

and Employability 

Board

20 March 2023 AEB Innovation Fund

To delegate Authority to the S73 Officer in 

conjunction with the Corporate Director of 

Growth, Business and Skills and the Monitoring 

Officer to approve and enter into 

subsequent legal agreements with providers in 

respect of the AEB Innovation Fund

S73 Officer in conjunction 

with the Corporate Director 

of 

Growth, Business and 

Skills and the Monitoring 

Officer

349
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
21 March 2023

Individual Placement and Support in Primary Care 

(IPSPC) – approval to award contract extension

Delegate Authority to the S73 Officer in 

conjunction with the Head of Paid Service and 

Monitoring Officer to enter into legal agreements 

Head of Paid Service in 

consultation with the 

Section 73 and Monitoring 

Officer 

£428,500

350
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
23 March 2023 Provision of Internal Audit Services

To award the contract to RSM UK Risk Assurance 

Services LLP.

S73 Officer in conjunction 

with the Head of Paid 

Service and Monitoring 

Officer

£378,000



UI Decision Maker Date of delegation Decision Delegation Delegated to Financial value Update Status

351
Housing & 

Infrastructure Board
16 March 2023

Approval of £3m grant award to Sheffield City 

Council for the “West Bar” project.

Approval for delegated authority to be granted to 

the Head of Paid service in consultation with the 

Section 73 Officer and the Monitoring Officer to 

enter into legal agreements

Head of Paid Service in 

consultation with the 

Section 73 and Monitoring 

Officer 

£3m

352
Housing & 

Infrastructure Board
16 March 2023

Approval of £1.3m grant award to Great Places 

Housing Association for the “Blue Mans Way, 

Catcliffe” project.

Approval for delegated authority to be granted to 

the Head of Paid service in consultation with the 

Section 73 Officer and the Monitoring Officer to 

enter into legal agreements

Head of Paid Service in 

consultation with the 

Section 73 and Monitoring 

Officer 

£1.3m

353
Housing & 

Infrastructure Board
16 March 2023

Approval of £0.75m grant award to Sky House Co 

Ltd for the “Sky House – Devonshire Quarter” 

project.

Approval for delegated authority to be granted to 

the Head of Paid service in consultation with the 

Section 73 Officer and the Monitoring Officer to 

enter into legal agreements

Head of Paid Service in 

consultation with the 

Section 73 and Monitoring 

Officer 

£0.75m 

354
Transport & the 

Environment Board
17 March 2023

Progression of ‘T0014/2 Doncaster Active Travel – 

Mexborough Gateway’ Full Business Case (FBC) 

and award of £1.2m grant to Doncaster City 

Council to  conditions

Grant delegated authority to the Head of Paid 

Service in consultation with the Section 73 and 

Monitoring Officer to enter into legal agreements

Head of Paid Service in 

consultation with the 

Section 73 and Monitoring 

Officer 

£1.2m

355
Transport & the 

Environment Board
17 March 2023

Approval of ‘O0045 West Road School Street’ 

Business Justification Case (BJC) and award of 

£0.06m grant to Doncaster City Council subject to  

conditions

Grant delegated authority to the Head of Paid 

Service in consultation with the Section 73 and 

Monitoring Officer to enter into legal agreements

Head of Paid Service in 

consultation with the 

Section 73 and Monitoring 

Officer 

£0.06m 

356
Transport & the 

Environment Board
17 March 2023

Approval of ‘O0036 – Active Travel Capability and 

Ambition Funding’ BJC and award of £0.17m grant 

to Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council, £0.21 

to Doncaster City Council, £0.18m to Rotherham 

Metropolitan Council and £0.4m to Sheffield City 

Council subject to the conditions

Grant delegated authority to the Head of Paid 

Service in consultation with the Section 73 and 

Monitoring Officer to enter into legal agreements

Head of Paid Service in 

consultation with the 

Section 73 and Monitoring 

Officer 

£0.96m (total)

357
Transport & the 

Environment Board
17 March 2023

Approval of ‘CRSTS47 – Park and Ride 

Conisbrough Rail Station’ Strategic Business Case 

(SBC) and release of development cost funding of 

£0.09m to South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined 

Authority subject to conditions

Grant delegated authority to the Head of Paid 

Service in consultation with the Section 73 and 

Monitoring Officer to enter into legal agreements

Head of Paid Service in 

consultation with the 

Section 73 and Monitoring 

Officer 

£0.09m

358
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
31 March 2023

Approval of contract extension to bus contracts 

due to expire.
Award contract extension.

Executive Director of 

Infrastructure & Place
£5,520,993

359
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
31 March 2023 Placement of Insurance Cover for SYMCA

Approved the placement of the policies/cover for 

2023/24
Monitoring Officer

360
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
21 April 2023 Skils Bootcamps Contract Awards

Corporate Director of 

Growth, Business and 

Skills 

Aim2Learn – £228,000 

Purple Beard – £52,200

Construction Skills – £210,000 

Sheffield College – £88,000 

Calderdale College - £52,000

361
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
25 April 2023 Supply of Information Panels award contract to Horizon Ltd s73 Officer

362
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
25 April 2023 Shelter Mesh To award contract to Bus Shelters Ltd s73 Officer

363
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
27 April 2023 Website Platform Infrastructure 

Enter into a one year contract via direct award to 

Insight UK using the Health Trust Europe 

framework

Head of Paid Service

364
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
26 April 2023 School Bus Contract Awards To award contracts for school bus services

Executive Director of 

Infrastructure & Place

365
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
04 May 2023 Rail Replacement Funding 

Provide funding of up to £950,000 to South 

Yorkshire Supertram Limited to undertake rail 

replacement works on the Supertram network. 

Executive Director of 

Infrastructure & Place
£950,000

366
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
09 May 2023

Individual Placement and Support in Primary Care 

(IPSPC) delivery

Approval to award £4.375m contract for Individual 

Placement and Support in Primary Care (IPSPC) 

delivery

Corporate Director of 

Growth, Business and 

Skills 

£4.375m 



UI Decision Maker Date of delegation Decision Delegation Delegated to Financial value Update Status

367
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
12 May 2023 Bus Service Network Approval

To secure the provision of Monday to 

Saturday daytime services, until circa 

19:00, contracted bus services across 

the MCA effective of 23 July 2023 for 

three years to replace expiring 

contracts

Executive Director of 

Infrastructure & Place

 £31,420,914.26 over 157 

weeks 

368
Business Recovery 

and Growth Board
15 May 2023

Progression of Business Support Funding 

Priorities

Approve deployment of £3.1m underspent 

Renewal Action Plan (business) funding for  

business support priorities 

MCA Board £3.1m

369
Business Recovery 

and Growth Board
15 May 2023

Progression of Business Support Funding 

Priorities

Recommend the deployment of £3m from the 

Renewal Action Plan (skills) budget for the 

business support priorities, recognising the 

important skills improvement dimension to the 

BRGB’s prioritised interventions

MCA Board £3m

370
Business Recovery 

and Growth Board
15 May 2023

Progression of Business Support Funding 

Priorities

 Recommend the deployment of £2m Mayoral 

gainshare to fund investment in early-stage 

finance in particular the development of a co-

investment mode.

MCA Board £2m

371
Business Recovery 

and Growth Board
15 May 2023

Progression of Business Support Funding 

Priorities

Recommend the deployment of £1.8m of 

Broadband Delivery UK clawback to support the 

region’s tech sector and, potentially, the region’s 

creative and cultural industries.

MCA Board £1.8m 

372
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
23 May 2023

Live departures – live tracking of vehicles on a 

map

Approval of contract variation to include the 

required Month Subscription service for the 

remaining term of the contract, and approval of 

additional contract value spend.

Executive Director of 

Infrastructure & Place
£198,000

373
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
01 June 2023

Contract to Apply a Polymer Coating for Rails on 

the Supertram Network

Appointment of Volker Rail to collect and arrange 

for pre-coat of rails at a cost of £1,225,729.32.

Executive Director of 

Infrastructure & Place
£1,225,729.32

374
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
31 May 2023 A61 Wakefield Road Barnsley Phase 1

Approve the appointment of Zayo Group to carry 

out underground service diversions and associated 

civil engineering works at a cost of £81,585.29 

based on detailed C4 stage estimate.

Executive Director of 

Infrastructure & Place
£81,585.29

375
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
31 May 2023

Assessment of a Bus Franchising Scheme: 

Contract Award – Legal Services
Awarding contract to Addleshaw Goddar

Executive Director of 

Infrastructure & Place
£197,250

376
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
07 June 2023 ZEBRA Infrastructure

Award the contract to SWARCO at a cost of 

£1,301,940.49
Director of Public Transport Operations £1,301,940.49

377
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
16 June 2023 New HR Platform

Award two-year contract with a one-year extension 

option if required for an HR and Application 

Tracking System (Cintra HR and PinPoint ATS)  

through Insight Direct (UK) Ltd via the Health Trust 

Europe direct award framework.  

s73 officer
£120,000 over 3 years. Plus 

£70,000 implementation cost. 

378
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
28 June 2023

Resurfacing of Runways at Sheffield and 

Meadowhall Interchanges

To approve the appointment of Overhall 

Contractors Limited at a value of £876,055.64.

To approve the appointment of Arup to undertake 

the NEC4 Supervisor role at a cost of £14,878.24. 

This is a continuation of Arup’s role of designer for 

the project.

Executive Director of 

Transport
£890,933.88

379
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
04 July 2023 Multiply in Work

To award a contract for the In Work provision for 

Multiply for the period 01/07/2023 – 31/03/2025

Corporate Director of 

Growth, Business and 

Skills 

£158,000.00

380
Officer Scheme of 

Delegation
04 July 2023 Multiply Capactiy Building

To award a contract for the Capacity Building 

provision for Multiply for the period 01/07/2023 – 

31/03/2025

Corporate Director of 

Growth, Business and 

Skills 

£230,830


